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SirMvadam:

In compliance with COA Unnumbered Memorandum issued by Ms. Carmen B. Barrameda,
CGS- Regional Cluster Director, Cluster V, dated May 18,2006 directing the undersigned Audit
Team to conduct an audit on the specific audit issues raised in letter complaint of a concerned
citizen-SRT Coop, Camarines Norte Chapter , dated May 5, 2006, reccived by the Commission
on Audit Regional Office No, V on May 16, 2006, we conducted an audit on the accounts and
operations of Quedan and Rural Credit Guarantee Corporation, Daet District Office specifically
on the specific issues raisced on said letter complaint.

The audit was conducled to validate the complaint of the concerned SRT Coop and to
ascertain the propnety of financial transactions and compliance of the agency to prescribed rules
and regulations. It was also made to ascertain the aceuracy of financial records and reports.

Our attached report consist of the fallowing:

Part I- Comments and Observations
Part II- Annexes, Schedules and Supposting Documents

Our significant comments and observations were discussed with concerned Management
officials and staff.

Our audit was conducted in accordance with generally accepted state auditing standards and
we believe that it provides reasonable bases for the resulis of audit.

We discussed our audit comments and obscrvations with management. Their comments and
reactions to such observations and recommendations are incorporated in the report. We
acknowledge the cooperation extended to us by Management personnel which facilitate the
submission of this report.
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State Auditor 111
Team leader
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State Auditor 11
Team Supervisor
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PART }
COMMENTS AND OBSERVATIONS

FINDING NO. 1

Input supplics amoeunting o P 1.423.681.00 and  "eeds, higlogics and Artificial
Inscmination (A LY which cannoi be guantilied, were not delivered to the borrowers
of QUEDANCOR, Daet District who had availed of the Swine Loan Program, by
the Input Supplier New Goldrock Agri Vet Co.. This is tantamount to breach of

contract punishable yvader existing laws,

The memorandum of agreement between the Input Supplier and Qucdancor
stipulates, among others: .

Duties and Responsibilities::

“The 18 shall provide Quedancor's farmer-harrowers the production inputs and/or
services as bpemf“ ed in the Purchase QOrder (PQ) for Input of Services (CTS)
preqented to- them; xxx*®

We have conducted an audit on the Swine Loan Program of QUEDANCOR, Daset
T2istrict in response to a letter complaint of a congerned citizen-SRT Coop,Camarines
Norte Chapter , dated May 5, 2006, {Annex ©1.1") received by the Commission on Audit
Regional Office No. V on May 16, 2006, We had f'acused out audit on thc specific loan
borrowers enumerated in the szid complaint,

The sworn statements executed by the fellowing QUEDANCOR, Daet District
horrowers revealed that the inputs supplies stipulated under the purchase order issued to
the input Supplier, New Goldrock Agri Vet Co. amounting to P1,423,681.00 (Annex
“2"} have not been delivered by the said 1nput Supplier to the borrowers, up to the time of
the execution of their sworn statements, namely: .

|. Rosa Mia Kang Group P230,466.00 (Annex “2.1.1, pagc 2 of 77

2, Rodelio King Group 312,260.00 (Annex “2.1.1, page 5 of 7)
feeds not delivered (no piglets

praduced} 274 96000 {Annex "2 1.1, pagc Sof 77

3. Arnulita Fernandez Group - 56,500.00 (Annex “2.3.1, page 3 of 47}

- 4. Allan Bejerano Group 183 990.00 {Annex 2.4.], page 3 of 57)

5. Edward Balon Group 165,191.00 (Anncx “2.5.1, page 2 of 57}

© 6. Leland Balon Group . 200,020,060 { Annex “2.6.1, page 3 of 47)

Tatal P1.423.681.00

Moreover, there were also input suppiies such as feeds, biologics and A1 which
were not deliverod by the input supplier, however, the borrowers cannot guantify the
undelivered inputs (Annex “3™). Input supplies such as feeds, biologics and Al cannot
be quantified by borrowers Arnulito Fernandez Group (Annex “2,3.1, page 3 of 4™) and
Augusto Talents Group (Annex “3.3.1, page 2 of 4} because of the fact that the other set
of sales invoiceacknowledgement roceipts covering the same transaction issued to them
by the Input Supplier, New Goidrock Agri Vet Co. only contain the guantity (ba‘gs) of
feeds, biologics and A L delivered but do nol contain its total cost. {Annex “4™).

Likewise, the following borrowers also alleged  that the undelivered feeds,
biclogics and Al canoot be quantified because of the faci that the other set of sales
invonce/acknowledgemenl receipts covering the same transaction issued to them by the.



Input Supplier, New Goldrock Agri Vet Co. only contain the quantity (bags) of feeds
biclogics and A1, delivered but do not contain its total cost {Annex “3") , however the
separate sales invoice/acknowiedgement receipts issued to them by [aput Supplier New
Croldrock Agri Vet Co were not presented to the audil team: '

1. Allan Bejerano Group- cannot quantify the amount of biologics
{Annex “2 4.1, page 4 of 5™)
2. Edward Balon Group -ecannoi quantify the aniount of Biologics and A1
{Annex “2.5.1, page 2 of 37 ;
3. Leland Balon Group- cannot quantify the ame unt of biologics and AT,
{Annex “2.6.1, Page 3 of 4™)
4. Ferdinand Yu Group-cannot quantify the amount of feeds, biologics and AL
{Annex “3.1.1, page 2 of 4™ '
5. Zenzida Yu Group- cannot quantily the amount of foeds, biologics and AL
Records are with Zenaida Yu (TL} who is presently in Manila.
{Armex 3.2.1, page 2 of 4”- Sworn Statement of Fernand Yu)

It has been noted that QUEDANCOR, Daet District had already paid the said
‘loput Supplier the full amount for the input supplies (Annex™10°) notwithstanding the
fact that no complete deliveries were made by the said input supplier.

Moreover, the aforementioned borrowers claimed that they were just made to sizn
the sales invoicefacknowledgement receipts for the full amount of input supplies
stipulated in the purchase order ( as if they had already reccived the full amount of lnput
supplies) when the truth of the matter is that they have not completely received the same,
for the reason that they were made to understand that said documents are needed in the
processing of their loan and that the irput supplies would be delivered on a staggered
basis, :

Attention is inviled to the following sections viz:

Section 68 of RA 9184 and its IRR-
A- Liguidated Damages, provides that:

“All contracts executed in accordance with the Act and this IRR- shall contain a
_provision on liquidated damages which shall be payable in case of breach iherecf For
the procurement of goods and consulting services, the amount of thie liquidated damages
shall.be at lease equal to one- tenth of one percent (0.1%) of the cost of the unperformed
portian for every day of delay. Xxx  Otice the cumulative amount of liguidated damages
reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract the procuring entity shall
rescind the contract, without prejudice to other courses of action and remedies open to it

Further, 1o be entitled to such liquidated damages, the Government does not have
Lo prove that it has incurred actual damages. Such amount shall be deducted from any
money due or which may become due the contractor under the comtract and/or collect
such liquidated damages from the performance hond of the contractor or contractor’s
surety, whichever is convenient Lo the government, (Seurce: Treatise on Government
contract under Philippine Laws)

Management Comments: {Annex “57)

Pursuanl to Quedancor No. 359 dated Apnl 24, 2006, an accounting has becn
made in connection wilh the actual amount of undelivered feeds to determine the amount
of obligatior to be assumed by the Input Supplier {L.8.). And the grower/borrower had
acknowiedged the actual number of inputs received or undelivered by sipning its



conformity to the Assumplion of Liability. Those inputs not delivered are collections
against the Inpul Supplier, thru the execution of debt assumption agreemcnt in
accordance with Circular No. 403 on remedial measurs under the swine program,

Basic concept of the swine program is that the same is a loan In cash
consummalted upon presentation of delivery receipt and/or acknowledgement receipt by
the 1.8. to Quedancor. Any shorlage of deliveries is the concern of the borrower as he has
acknowleged the receipt of undelivered goods.

Quedancor has no legal standing 10 recover the. amounts “advanced payment”
since these amounts are cansummated loan ransachion of the borrowers duly delivered
and recetved by them as shown by the delivery receip / acknowledgement receipt/sales
invoice presented to Quedancar wilh the signatures of the borrowers appearing thereon.
Any reimbursement for the shortage of feedfinputs delivery must- be done by the
borrower against the 15,

Auditer’s Rejoinder: .

Management had submitted to us the Statement of aceounts as of Apnt 30, 2006
prepared by Christian P, Pandeagua, Bookkeeper, Mila B. Gonzales, Accountant and
Lydia P. Ibasco, District Supervisor of QUEDANCOR, Daet District QOffice under the
Swine Program of the aforementioned hormowers (Annexes “6.1 to 6.77) and the
Statement of Accounts of Rosa Mia King Group and Arnulito Femandez Group, duly
sighed and conformed by the representative of the Input Supplier, New Goldrock Agri
Vet. Co., but was only conformed by borrower Rosa Mia L, King Group {Annex “7.17).
Likewise a statement showing the computation and amount for assumgtion by borrowers
Rodeolio King Group, Allan Bejerano Group, Edward Balon Group, Leland Balon Group
and Augusto Balon Group and duly conformed by the Input Suvpplier, New Goldrock
Agri Vet Co. (Annexes “8.1 to 8.57) was also submitted to this office, however, Allan

" Bejerano Group, represented by their team Leader Allan Bejerano did not signify his
conformity to the Statement on the Amount for Assumption of Liability {Annex “8.2™}).
Although, management had claimed during the exit conference conducted on July 11,
20006 held at QUEDANCOR, Daet, District OiTice, {Annex “9"} that the representative
of the Input Supplier New Goldrock Agn Vet Co., had already signified its conformity
vath the Statement showing the compulation and amount for assumption of bommowers
Rosa Mia King, Arnulite Fernandez, Allan Bejerano, Ferdinand Yu and Zenaida Yu ,
unforiunalely, the audit team has not reccived any copy of the same. The Input Supplier-
New Goldrock Agrt Vet Co. and the aforementioned borrowers have not indicated their
conformity to the said Assumption of Lisbility as erroncously clpimed by the
management. Moreover, the debt assumplicn agreement between Quedancor, Daet
District and the Input suppher has not been firrnished to this office as of this writing,

_ Further, management claimed that they are faced with difficully in locating the

whereabouts of the other borrowers becanse the latter are no longer residing in Daet

Camarines Norte. |

Tt is incoriect to state thal the swine loan program is a loan in cash because the
same is a loan in kind, Tt is an agreement among the three parties, Quedancor, 1.8, and
the borrower, where, the IS undertakes (o deliver the input supplics to the borrower upon
presentation of the P.O. and the payment is made by Quedancor upon presentation of the
acknowledgement and delivery veceipts of supplies duly signed by the bormower.
Apparently, the management mussed the crucial issue in ihis iransaction, because what is
heing questioned here 1s the apparent and obvious participation of the input supplier and
borrowers to submit a [raudulent delivery receipt of input supplies to Quedancor, Verily,
there is breach of contract because there is incomplete delivery of supplies by the 1S 10
the borrower in violation of the Ipan agreement. The failure of the inpul supplier to



deliver completely the supplies to bormower is tantamount to breach of contract on the
part of the input supplier. There is actual pregjudice on the part of the government because
the agency 15 made lo pay lor goods not yet delivered by the Input Supplier to the
borrower. The mechanics of the Quedancor Swine Loan Program is unigue because the
proceeds of Lhe loan is released to the borrower not in cash but in kind or specifically
imput supplies are delivered to the borrower by the input supplier in accordance with

A,
Recomnendation:

Require New Goldrock Agri Yet. Co. {Input supplier) to refund the cost of
undelivered input supplies to the aforementioned bormoy rers amounting to P1,423,681.00.
Morever, management should make proper coordinalion with the input supplier and the
aforementioned borrowers to establish the total amount of undelivered input supplics
which cannot be quantified by the borrowers because of the absence of the unit cost and
uantity in the case of biologics. and A1 in the sales invoice/acknowledgment receipts . |
issued to said borrowers and require said Input supplier to refund the cost of the
undelivered input supplies afier the total cost of the aforementioned input supplies have

been determined.

Conduct and submil o this Office an inventory of the input supplies delivered/nat
delivered to all the QUEDANCOR borrowers who had availed of its swine loan program
(including those who executed and failed to execute sworn statements) with the
conformity of the borrowers and ihe Input Supplier, New Goldrock Agri Vet. Co. Update
and/or reconstruct the subsidiary ledgers of the aforemeniioned bormowers and the Tnput
Supplier, New Goldrock Agri Vel Co. and cstablish the undelivered input supplies and
require said input supplier to refuno the cost of the undehvered nput supplies.

Impose sanctions as provided by law to Lmng Input Supplier for breach of
Contract.

FINDING NG 2

Full payment to the Inpnt Supplier for procured input sopplics amounting to
. E1.423,681.00 and for the feeds. biologics angd Artificial Inseminations (A.I.) which
cannot he guantified bui which have not vet been delivered to the borrowers is

tantamount to payment in advance i¢ Taput Supplier (18} New Geldrock Agri Vet

0., in_violation of paragraph (1) Section 88 of PD} 1445, The State Audil Code of
th Philippines.

- QUEDANCOR, in its implemeniation of the Swine Program, has sought the
assistance of the Input Suppliers because they want to prevent the barrowers from
personally handling the loan proceeds to avoid diversion of Iis use for other purposes.

But while Quedancor may have prevented the borrowers from managing their
own fund, it appears that they have freely allowed the IS to benefit and personally use in
advance a portion of the money paid to them by Quedancor, in violation of Section 88 of

['D 1445 which states that:

“Except with the prior approval of the [Iresidemt (Prime Minister) the
governmeni shall  not be obliged to make an advance payment for services not
resdered or for supplics and materials not yet delivered under any contract
therefore. No payment, partial or final, shall be made on any such contract except upon
a certitication by the head of the agency concerned to the effect that the services or
supplies and materials have been rendered or delivered in accordance with the terms of



the contract and have been duly inspected and accepted™

Moreaver, the prohibition on advance payment 15 well explamed in paragraph 4.
page 164 of the book entitled A Yrcatise on Government Contracts Under Philippine

Law, which reads as:

“The rationale behind such a prohibition against advance paymenl is not hard to
perceive. Any person coniracting with the Government for the rendition of services ar
delivery of supplies and matenals is presumed 10 bs “logistically” prepared for the
purpose. The assumption is that he has his own resourc s to rely upon in the performance
of his contractual undertaking, And so, when he asks the Government to pay him in
advance under the contract even before he has commen’ed such performance, it can only
mean that he is not as yet in 2 financial position to purform his contract. In effect, by
making such advance payment, the Government provides part of the capital for the
contractor and, hence, becomes a capitalist of sorts. xxx It is in (his context that the
subject prohibition.is deemed imposed as a matter of administrative measure and for the
security of the Government.” -

Based on the sworn statement issucd by the loan borrowers enumerated in
Annexes “2.1.1 to 2.6.7", we noted that the input supplies amounting to  P1,423,681.00
were not delivered to the satd borrowers by the loput Supplicr New Goldrock Agri Vet
Co. In addition to the aforementioned amount, there were also input supplies such as
feeds, biclogies and Anificial Inseminations (A.L) which cannot be quantified by the-
borrowers and were not also delivered to the borrowers by said Input Supplier as shown
in Annex “3". However, records would show that QUEDANCOR, Daet District had
already paid the said [nput Supplier in fuli for the input supplies (Annexes “10.! to
10.6.17) that they are supposed to deliver as stipulated in the purchase order of each
berrower consequently, this is in vielation of Section 88 of PI) 1445,

Moreover, a ventication of the documents presented to us reveals that the various
Sales Invoice/Acknowlcdgement receipts { Annexes “11.1 to 11.9”) were aftached to the
disbursement vouchers {Annexcs “10.1 w 10.6™) and were submitted as a basis in the
payment made by QUEDANCOR, Daet District to ihe said Input Supplicr. The Sales
Invoice/Acknowledgement receipt would readily reveal that the input supplics
corresponding “te the said amount of input supplies as indicaled 1n said salcs
invoncefacknowledgement receipt have all been  delivered and duly received by the
aforementioned borrowers {Annexes “11.1 to 11.9). However, the aforementioned
borrowers claimed that they were just made to sign (he sales invoice/acknowledgement
receipis of the full amount of input supplies stipulated in the purchase order { as if they
had already received the full amount of Input supplies) when the truth of the matter is that
they have not yet completely received the same, for the reason that they were informed
that said documentation is needed in the processing of their loan and that the 11pul
suppliers have promised to deliver the input supplies to the borrowers.

Morcover, said borrowers claimed that common sense dictates that it would be
hardly possible that the input supplies such as feeds, biologics and AL to be delivered
on a single delivery basis because the supplies are to be consumed on a staggered basis
and if the supplies are stored for a considerabic period of time, there is a strong
possibility that the same would be spoiled, '

Further, it has been noted that the concerned official of QUEDANCOR, Daet
District had fully paid the Input Supplier despite their knowledge that there were
undelivered goods as reported by the aforementioned borrowers. The aforementioned
borrowers  claimed that they had verbally informed QUEDANCOR concerned
employees/officers regarding this problem and thal there were also wiritten complaints
made by other borrowers (o the Office of HUEDANCGOR. Daet District,



Moreover, payment was made by the agency, without the appropriate certification
that the input supplies have been dclivered in accordance with the terms of the contract
and have been duly inspected and accepted. . There is no proof whatsoever, that said
input supples were duly inspected. Hence, this is in violation of the aforementioned
Section 88 of PD 1445,

Management Comments: (Annex “127)

Disbursement made by Quedancor to the Tnpui Supplier is the amount of loan
relcased to the borrower through the issuance of P ). The basis of payment is the
attachment of the Sales Invoice/Acknowlegement Rece™t duly signed by the borrower.
They further claimed that the amount of release to the orrower through the 1.8, cannot
be considered as advance payment as there is no procu ement to speak of and PD 1445
speaks particularly of advance payment in services or supplics and materials. Payment of
IS is in accordance with the following operating principles adopted in Quedancor’s
guidelines: '

Payment made to Inpul Suppiiers

A, The provision in Quedancor Circular states that the LS. or contractor must
ensure timely delivery of inputs or services based on the PO or JO and /or contract inputs
or services. The borrower shall only acknowledge receipt of inputs delivered within the
specified period and in conformity with the specifications on the PO, JO and CIS.
Payment of PO, JO shall be subject to the submission of original copy of PO, JO and the
original copy of the same,

Further, they claimed that as [ender, the obligation of Quedancor aller receipt of
the complete documentation is to remit to the 1S the amount it has delivered to its
borrower for and in behalf of the latter. Hence, since the fund usced is the loan of the
borrower, there is no violation of PI 1445,

Further, they claimed that Quedancor has no legal standing to recover the
amounts considercd as- advance payments. Since these amounts are loan release to
borrowers duly delivered and received by them as indicated in their signed sales
mvoice/acknowledgement receipts, the borrowers should be the ones to ask for
reimbursement in case there has been indeed 2 shortage in the délivery of the inputs. The
reinedy of Quedancor under such instance is indicated in the Promissory nete, in case of
loan diversion, the borrower’s loan shall be considered due and demandable.

Quedancor is assisling grower-botrower in threshing out this issue with the 1S,
Management 13 doing its best in reviewing the program and remedying the problems
encountered in its implementation. The interest of the farmer-borrowers as well as the
collectibility of the loans is well considered by Quedancor in all its decisions for QSP.

They claimed that as of daie, management is on top of the sitbation to remedy the
swine program. CGuidelines and policies were made by the agency such as the comection
in the accounting treatment of the iransactions, conyersion from PO to cash system,
conversion of accounts into term loan and the delination of responsibilities of the parties
under the CGA. Likewise, all negotiations in the remedial action of the program is fully
backed-up by the Special Legal Team for Swine, to see to it that the corporalion’s interest
is amply protected and at the same te the fnterest of the farmer s upheld.

Auditor's Rejoinder:

COA maintain s stand that procurement under the Q8P should be covered by RA

0O
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9184 and its JRR. Quedancor has admitted that the fund used for the QSP is a
government fund when it claimed that under the Scheme the fund was retained in their
possession, and that there was no transfer of fund from Quedancor to farmer-borrower.
Section 63 of PD 1445 states, that funds in the hands and held in its official capacity by
the accountable officer shall be accounted for as public funds.

On this particular issue, the management believes that QSP is not government
procurcment hence, QUEDANCOR has released paymenis to IS upon presentation of the
PO supported with delivery receipts and acknowledgement receipt signed by the
borrower. In this regard, attention is invited to Section 2 of PD 1445, to wit;

“. . .. all resources of the government shall be m: naged, expended or utilized in

accordance with law and regulations, and safeguardec against loss or wastage through
illegal or improper disposition, wilh 4 view to ensuring efficiency, economy and
effectiveness in the operations of the governmeni.”

Fur]:hcr, Section 2 of PD 1445 states that:

“The responsibility to take care that suck policy is faithfully adhered to rests directly with
the chief or head of the government agency concerned. -

As regards the issue on the clatm of the management that the acknowledgement
receipts/sales invoice and delivery receipts attached to the claims of the IS is the basis of
Quedancor’s payment to the [$, records reveal thet input supplier New Goldrock Agri
Vet Co. had issued two scts of sales invoices covering the same transaction. Specifically
one set of sales invoice was issued to cover the toial amount (Annexes “11” and 11.1 to
11.97) of feeds as supporting document for purposes of claim for payment from
Quedancor, while another set of acknowledgement receipt (Annexes “4” and “4.1” to 4.3)
was issued to cover the actual delivery of feeds to borrower on staggered basis.

While it is irue that the acknowledgement receipt signed by the borrower had
been submitted 10 Quedancor, the fact remains that twe sets of sales invoice were issued
by the input supplier for the same transaction, one set of sales invoice was issued for
documentation and claims purposes and the other set was issued to cover the actual
delivery of feeds on staggered basis. 1t may be noted that Quedancor, Daet, District
Office, despite personal knowledge of the fact of partial delivery of supplies 1o bormower,
still proceeded ta pay the input supplier. The management should have considered that
the partial delivery of goods may virtually affect the management of the hogs by the
borrowers. In which case, pursuant 1o the CGA, the management may be justilied in
rescinding the CLA and take posscssion of the swine, The appiicable rule 15 Section 1T,
paragraph 3 of the CLA, where it pravides that the termination of the agreement will
automatically relieve the borrower from paying the loan obligation with Quedancor and
the IS shall automalically assume the payment of the outstanding loan of the borrower of
(Quedancor, Tlence, the latter may legaily collect the ioan from the 1.S.

As repards, the allegation that it is the borrower’s fund which was used to pay the
IS, hence, there was no violation of PD 1445, we strongly maintain our position based on
the grounds raised in our AOM. We maintain our stand on this issue that the agency
should require the Input supplicr to pay for the undelivered supplies, due to the existence
of incomplete deliveries of input supplies committed by input supplier {Annex “13™),
hence, a breach of contract. By virtuc of the Ioan agreement, 15 undertakes to deliver the
input supplics 1o the borrowers.

We likewise believe that there s no loan diversion to speak of on the part of the
borrower on the aforementioned situation. Quedancor has directed the maney of ihe
borrower (o the 18 and the barrawers were not given the fieedom to handle their money.



Accordingly, the remedy to be undertaken by Quedancor on the aforementioned situation
as indicated in the Promissory Note, that in case of loan diversion, the borrower’s Inan
shall be considered due and decmandable is not proper under the circumstahcee.

However, we acknowledge the efforts of the agency in making appropriate
measures to address this problem, '

Recommendation:
Section 88 of PD 1445 should be strictly complied with.

Conduct an invenlory of the jnput supplies delivered/not delivered to all the
QUEDANCOR borrowers who availed of its swine lcan program (including those who
executed and did not execute swomn statements). Update and/or reconstruct the subsidiary
ledgers of the aforementioned borrowers and the Input $applier, New Goldrock Agri Vet
'Co. and establish the amount paid in advanuce 1o the Tnp it Suppliers as & result of the non
deliveries of input supphies to the borrowers.

Likewise, determine the total cost of the Tnput supplies which were not delivered
by the Input Supplier, and which cannot be quantified by the borrower because of the
absence of data to establish the cost of said supplies.

Recover from the IS the amount of advance payment made to said Input Supplier.

Charge them the equivalent cost of money which accrue to them due to advance
payments.

Moreover, attention ig invited to our existing law, the Revised Penal Code that
this act may full under the offense of falsification. The borrower and the input supplier
have intentionally made it appear in the delivery receipts that complete deliveries of
supplics were made, when in fact no complete deliveries were made by the input supplier
to the borrowers. - Worse, despiie previous knowledge of this fact, the concerned
Quedancor employees/officers had still proceeded to tender full payment to the input
supplier to the prejudice of the government, '

FIND_I'NG NO. 3
The collectibility’ of the Ouredan Swing Program outstanding loan balance as of

March 31, 2006 consisting of loans receivables from Swine Program Borrower.
- Levy Barrameda amounting to P120,000,00 is doubtful,

We have conducted an audit on the Swine loan Program of QUEDANCOR, Daet
District in response to a letior complaint of 4 congerned citizen-SRT ‘Coop, Camarines
Norte Chapter , dated May 5, 2006 (Annex “1.1), received by the Commission on Audit
Regtonal Gffice No. V on May 16, 2006.

Basged on our audil, we noted thal the collectibility of the outstanding loan under
the GMA-CARES-SWINE- (SRT) as of March 31, 2006 of Levy B. Barrameda
amounting to P120,0000.00 is doubtiu] considering the fact that a certain borrower, Levy
Barrameda had depied in a dialogue onducted in the presence of the acting Brgy
Kagawad Rodrigo Del Valle and Brgy. Sceretary, Ms. Susan Vitug of Brgy. San
Tsidro, Talisay, Camarines Norte {Annex “14™) having borrowed from Quedancor, Dact
Dnsirict.  He further denied in his swomn statement {Annex “15") that the signaturcs
appearing in the promissory notes, Mcmoranduym of Agreement Contract Growing
Agreement and purchase order are spurious. {Annexes “3.2.3". *3.2.4” and “3.2.5™



He tikewise claimed that he has never received the input supplies as stipulated in
the purchase order, and has never received the preceeds of the loan.

Verification of the documents appertaiming to said borrower indicates that he is
one of the members of Ms. Zenaida Yu Group who had availed of the loan of
P120,000.00 (Apnex “3.2.3™) as per documents under the GMA-CARES-SWINE (SRT)
Program, However, the Sales Invoice No, 02833, dated April 1, 2005 amounting to
P120,000.00 in the name of Levy Barrameda (Annex “11.9, page 10 of 107) which is
attached to the loan documents was received by their Team Leader Zenaida Yu (Annex
“11.9, page 10 of 10”). Unfortunately, we cannot get the comment of said Team leader
because, satd Team Leader of the group is still-in Manila. {Annex “16™). Further, records
show that in the Promissory Note Form No. SRT-03-030425, date pranted on April 3,
2005 (Annex “3.23, page 1 of 27), it could be :leaned that there appears a
certification from Jimclynn R. Sanchez that sigiatures appearing in the said
promissory note were duly verified.

Morcover, the same document would reveal that the loan documents were signed
by ihe borrower in the presence of Quedancor employees Jimelynn R, Sanchez and
Santiago E. Dalagan, Jr. (Annex “3.2 3, page 1 of 27} '

Management Commenits: (Annex ™ 177}

As far as QUEDANCOR is concerned, they claimed that the basis for authenticity
and validity of the applications s the signatures appearing in sll the documents
submitted. They further claimed that as shown in the Residence Certificate as well as in
the PN, MOA, CGA and PO, it appears that there is consistency in the signature of Mr.,
Levy Brrameda. Further, i1 is also underslood that the supplies delivered. was received by
their Team Leader Ms. Zenaida Yu, as evidenced by the Sales Invoice No. 028335,

With regard to the cotlectibihiy of the account, the group is jointly and severally
liable in paying the loan,

. During the exit conference held at QUEDANCOR, Daet District Office on July
11, 2006, Ms. Jimelynn Sanchez claimed that her principal responsibility and obligation
is on the operation’s promotion and evaluation of documents. She further claimed that
although it is ber responsibility to authenticate the signatures of the borrowers, there are
instances where she signs the documents even thoupgh she has not personally witnessed
the signing of the documents by the borrower, She claimed that it is not her sole
responsibility to determine the authenticity of the signatures but also of Mr. Santiago E.
Dalagan, Jr., who performs the Background and Credit Investigation, and verifies the
authenticity of the signatures and identiiy of the borrewers. The aforementioned officials
had claimed that they had personally witnessed the signing of the loan documents by Mr.
Levy Barrameda.

Auwditor’s Rejoinder:

This is a case where the barrower, Levy Bammameda had strongly claimed and
demed having obtained a loan from Quedancor, Daet District and that his signatures
appearing 1n the loan documents are spurious. How can you compel said Mr. Barrameda
to pay for a loan which he never obtained. The alleged forgery could have been avoided
and prevented if the processing and preparation of the loan documenis were done in the
Cflice of Quedancor and in the presence ol Quedancor Toan Qfficer, Akhough the
concerned officials claimed that they had personally witnessed the signing of the loan -
documents by the borrower, Mr. Levy Barrameda, they have not bothered to confront or
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inquire from Mr. Barrameda regarding the alleged forpery. They have never exerted any
cfforts to investigate the veracity of the alleged forgery.

While it is true that the borrower are jointly and severally liable to pay the loan,
still st cannot be denied that the very purpose and intenfion of the swine program will
certainly be defeated, which is aimed to provide hvelihood Lo the needy and less fonunate

citizens of our country.

Recommendation:

Appropriate action should be taken against crring parties for committing
falschood in the processing of the loan documents. Moreover, management should look
into the veracity of the statements of said borrower and management should give their
comment on this matter,

FINDING K. 4

The collectibility of the Ouedancar Swine Prﬁgmm aulslanding loan balance as of
Mareh 31, 2006 congisting of loans receivables from Swine Program_ Borrowers
ammmtmg to P6, 13000000 is douhiful,

We have conducted an audit on the Swine Loan Program of QUEDANCOR, Daet -

District in response to a letter complaint of a concerned citizen-SRT Coop, Camarines
Morte Chapter , dated May 5, 2006 {Annex “1.1"), received by the Commission on Audit
Regional Office No. V on May 16, 2006, We had focused our audit on the specific loan
borrowers enumerated in the said complaint,

Based on our audit, we noted that the coltectibility of the cutstanding Swine
Program loans cf the borrowers in the amount P6,130,000.00 as of March 31, 2006
(Annex “18, page 3 o 37} 1 doubtful becausc of the following factors:

A.. Barrowers alleged that it 1s their understanding that the obligation to pay their leans
would be assumed by the Input Supplier New Goldrock Agri Vet Co. under the following
circumstances as stated in the contract Growing Agreement and/or in the Performance
S‘tandm ds and Other Conditions:

1.1 Upon pult-out by the 1S of the swine produced by the borrower by virtue of the “Buy- .

back™ provisions of the Contract Growing Agreement under the Supplier's
Responsibilities, which states that:

“4. Buy-back all the produce of the Bortowers/Growers at the agreed buying price set in
Exhibit “A™ of this agresmeni;”
5, ®x¥xx

6. Upon pull-ouwt of the swine produce, pay GUEDANCOR in full, the outstanding
loan of the Rorrowers/Grewers, and the Borrowers/Growers their appropriate
guaranteed ingome,”

I.2 In cascs of mismanagement or unsatisfactory management by the borrower as
determined by Quedancor and the stocks are pulled-out by the 18; and

1.3 Discontinuance of the project by the burrower without any fault on his/her part afier
the stated warranty period and he/she returns the stocks to the 18,

B. The Tnput Supplier (New Goldrock Agri Vet. Co.) as alleged by the borrower has

:
Y
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failed 1o LGl their oblipations (as therc is no complete deliveries of input supplies) and
management has noi enforced appropriatc sanctions on non-payment of New Goldrock
Agri Vet, Co, for the liabilities {as a result of this non-deliverics) because of the abscnce
of 3 valid credii instrument in support of the Input suppliers’ liabilities.

C. Difliculiy of idemiifying recetvables assumed by New Goldrock Agri Vel. Co. and the
halances due from the borrowers because of management’s failure to properly monior
and capture the pull-cut transactions.

Managﬁncnt Comment: (Annex |8}

Accounting of ail pull-out of swine stocks and actual amount of undefivered feeds
has been made already in compliance to Memo No. 359 dated April 24, 2006 to
determine the amount of obligation to be assumed by the grower/borrower. The latter had
signed its conformity o the said accounting,

[.S. proposed o assume the amount of obli; ation established by the said
accounting and bhased on the authority to pull-out issued chru debt assumption agreement.
The agency is on the process of evaluating the said propysal.

In connection with the amount of obligation of the borrowers pursuant 1o the said
accounting , the latter will be reguired to sign the promissory note and other documents
requited by Quedancor meme circular No. 403 RE: Remedial Measure on Swine

I*rogran,
Audilor's Bejoinder

As previously mentioned in our rejoinder, management had submitted to us the
Statement of accounts as of April 30, 2006 prepared by Christian P. Pandeagua,
Buookkeeper, Mila B, Gonzales, Accountant and Lydia P. Ibasco, District Supervisor of
QUEDANCOR, Dact District Office under the Swine Program of the alorementioned
borrowers {Annexes “6.1 10 6.7} and the Statement of Accounts of Rosa Mia King
Group and Arnulito Fernandez Group, duly signed and conformed by the representative
of the luput Supplicr, New Goldrock Agri Vet Co., bul was only conformed by borrower
Ttosy Mia L. King Group (Annex 7.1 Likewise a statement showing the computation
and amount for assumption by borrowers Rodelio King Group, Allan Bejerano Group,
Edward Balon Group, Leland Balon Group and Augusto Balon Group and duly
conformed by the Input Suppfier, New Goldrock Agri Vet Co. {Annexes “8.1 to 5.57)
wis also submitted to this office, however, Allan Bejerano Group, represented by their
team Leader Allan Bejcrano did not signify his conformity 1o the Statement on the
Amount for Assumption of Liability (Anncx “8.2). Alihough, management had claitned
during the exit- conference conducted on July 11, 2006 held at QUEDANCGR, Dact,

- District Cffice, (Apnex “97) that the representative of the Input Supplier New Goldrock

Agri Vet Co., had already signified #s conforouty with the Statement showing the
computalion and amount tor assumption of borrowers Rosa Mia King, Arnulito
Fernandez, Allan Bejerane, Ferdinand Yu and Zenawda Yu , unfortunately, the audit team
has not received any copy of the same. The Input Supplici- New Goldrack Agri Vet Co.
and the aforementioned Dborrowers have nol indicated their conformity to the said

“Assumption af Liability as erroncously elaimed by the management.

Moreover, the debt assumplion agreement between Quedancor, Daet District and
ihe Input supplier has not been furnished to this office as of this writing, Management
clatmed durtng the exit conference that they are faced with difficulty in locating the
whereabouts of the individual borrowers because some of them are ne longer residing in
Daet, Camarines Norte and some of the other member borrowers are now guestioning the

!



computation on the Assumption of Taabiliy.

In the absence of concrete remedial measures introduced by the agency, as
contained in Quedancor Memorandum Circular Wos, 1347 313, and 403, the effectiveness
of the measures and solutions is still doubtful The legal consequences of the
documentary requirentents should be carefully studicd and its financial cffects should be
congidered.

Recommendation:

Managemeut should clearly establish the hability New Goldrock Agri Vet Co. for
the cost of pulled-out stocks. Accordingly, promissory note must be executed and
coresponding collaieral must be put up by New Goldrock Agri Vet. Co.to sccure its
obligation.

Corresponding journal vouchers must b2 drawn to serve as basis for hooking-up
the liability of New Goldrock Agri Vet Co.. Loan Balances should be reconstructed and
adjusted to estabtish the correct outstanding baldnm: dw . from the said Input Supphcr and
due from the borrowers.

FINDING NO, 5

Preparation and exccution_of Jean documents were done not in the OQffice of
Duedancor, Dact District but in the respective residences of borrowers or elsewherc
and allowing some of the borrowers to personally accomplish the loan documents
not in the presence of Quedancor foan officers, may result 1o fraud, or irregularity
in_the preparation of documenis, specificallv fictitions or dummy borrower which
may _be used by unscrupulous borrowers or team leaders to obtzin a loan from

{necdancor,

We have conducted an audit on the Swine loan program of QUERANCOR, Daet
District in response to a letter complaint of a concerned citizen-SRT Coap, Camarines
Narte Chapter , dated May 5, 2006, (Annex “t 17} received by the Commission on Audit
Regional Office No. V on May 16, 2006 We have tohcused on the loan borrawers who
were ciled in the said complaint.

Sworn statements executed by the following borrowers revealed that the loan
documents necessary in the processing of loans under the Swine Program were prepared
and signed not in the office of QUEDANCOR, Daet District. The team leaders and
members claimed that they signed the documents in their respective houses. The team
lcaders of the group likewise claimed that they were the ones who facilitated the signing
of the loan documents of the following borrowers, viz:

s)Rosa Min L. King Group- (Annex “2.1.0, page 1ol 7%)
Hosa Mip L. Fing

Eelite B, Crsmibronero

Sonny £ Zannn

byRockelin 1. King Graup- (Annex *2.2.1 page 1 of 47)
Foxlebio L. Fing
Boealic 1. King

}Edward I Balon Group- {Anncy 25,1, page 1 of 5
Lidward B [lon

Eebseb C. Halon

Eleanor . Caatilio

diLeland K. Babun Greoup- (Annex "2.6.1, page 1ot 4™
Lelund . Balon



———

lLeonard M, Tialen

eyAgmte F. Talento Group- {Annex “3.3.1, page § of 47)
Apnste IF. Talenin

Moreaver, the team leaders of the group likewise claimed that they were the oncs
who facilitated the preparation and signing of the loan documents of the other members
of their group.

Moreover, Mr. Agosto Talento claimed in his sworn statement (Annex “3.3.1,
page 1 of 4} that he and his members signed blank documents in their respective
residence. Said blank documents were given Lo them by Ms, Jimelynn Sanchez,

It is incumbent upon the Management to personally menitor and supervise the due
execudion of the loan documents and check the veracity and authenticity of all documents
submitted to them. Regrettably, management has feiled in this regard because the
preparation and signing of the loan documents were done in their respective houses of the
borrowers, which is supposed to be accomplished in the Office of Quedancor, Daet

District.

It may be noted that if management will continue to allow tnis kind of practice,
where the preparation and signing of the documienis are done in their respective homes
of elsewhere other than the Office, and aflowing borrowers to sign blank documents, this
may result to fravd, or irregulanty mn the preparation of documents, specifically fictitious
or dummy borrower may be used by unscrupulous borrowers or team Igaders to obtain &
loan from Quedancor. Tt had been noted that we had encountered difficulty in meeting
the different borrowers who availed of the loan in cach group. It is always the team
Leader who meets us. We also noted that mast of the input supplies which are supposed
to be delivered to the individual borrowers were reccived by the Team Leader himself,
Justitying that it is a communal project.

Further, records show that in the Promissory Noles (Anncx “2”} submitied to us,
it could be gleaned that there appears a certification from Jimelynn R, Sanchez {hai
the signatures appearing in the suid promissory note were duly verified by said Ms.
Sanches 11 is hard to betieve that proper verification of the signatare was made by
the latter when the preparation and signing of the loan documents were done in the
respective houses of the borrowers.

Muanagement Comment: (Anncx “ 19}

Per Quedancor guidelines on SKREF program, the borrowers will form a group and
select among themselves g team leader who will represent them on their behatf One of
the duties of the team leader is to help in facilitating the completion of loan requirements
including the signing of loan documents, Therefore, it is not necessary that the signing of
the said documents be done in Quedancor Office as long as it was signed in the presence
of & Quedancor representative.

With regards to Mr. Talento’s group allegaticu, the agency claimed that the
horrowers asked for copies of loan application fron LN IG officer, Ms. Sanchez. |, soit s
understood to mean that the loan documenis were giveu to them in blank form and they
will just be the ones to fill up the same.

The agency explained that because of these alicgations, they will duly implement
our rccommendations and sce to it that the exeeution ol loan documents will be done in
the office and the borrowers will be required to personally accomplish the loan
documents in the presence of Quedancor Loan offtcer.
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During the exit conference held at QUEDANCOR, Taet Distnct Office on July
11, 2006, Ms. Jimelynn Sanchez claimed that her principal responsibility and obligation
is on the operation’s promotion and evaluation of documents. She further claimed that
although it is her responsibility to authenticate the signatures of the borrowers, there arc
instances where she signs the documents even thou she has not personally witnessed the
signing of the documents by the borrower. She claimed that 1t 1s not her sole
responsibility Lo delermine the authenticity of the signatures but also of Mr, Santiago T,
Daiagan, Jr., who performs the Background and Credit Tnvestigation, and verifies the
anthenticity of the signatures and identity of the borrowers.

Awpdiler’s Rejoinder:

We maintain our stand thai the preparation and sigming of the lean documents
should be done in the Office of Quedancor and in the presence of its loan officer to
- prevent any acts of irregularity or fraud,

We acknowledge the commitment of the agency that they will duly implement our
recommendation that the execution and preparation of the loan document will be dane in
their office and in the presence of Quedancor Loan officer.

Recommendation:

Preparation and execution of Ioan dociiments ‘must be done in the Office of
Quedancor, Daet District Office and the borrowers nust be required to personally
accomplish the loan decuments in the presence of Quedancor loan officers.

FINDING NO. 6

Concerned employees not entitled _to guartcr’s privileges who  are _using the
QUEDANCOR Office as living guariers and__had enjoyed free guarters in the
repnted building of QUEDANCOR, Daci District  should he charged of the
corresponding cost of rentals therelor, as stated in Section 30le of Govermment

Acmuntma and Audltmg MMannal ]GAAM[, Yol 1.

Section 301e of the Government Accounting and Auditing Manual (GAAM), Vol
1, states that “Those who enjoy free guariers in government —awned or rented buildings
but who are not entitled to quarter privileues, shall be charged the corresponding cost of
rentals therefor. Unless fixed by law or regulations, the rate of quariers allowance or
rental, as the case may be, shall be determined by the Department of Budget and
Management (Sec, 3, 1991 GAA},

Section 5.1.1 of Quedancor Circular No.380, dated September 8, 2005 and

which took effect on January 1, 2006 states that “the grant of monthly hnusmg, allowance
shall cover QUEDANCOR ufﬁcerb or executives under the following qualifications:
S QUEDANCOR officersiexecutive with salary prade 26 and above, who were
reassigned or transferred to various QGUEDANCOR oflices other than their domicile,
including thuse not yet 8G 26 but in acting capacity ‘and actually performing the
functions thereof, covered by a Special Order duly approved by the QUEDANCOR
President and CEQ, for 2 period of not less than 30 days as of 31 December, 2005."

Relaiive to the audit query No. AQ No. 20006-001-00(06), dated May 29, 2006
(Annex “207), where Ms Lydia Thasco, Dsitrict Supervisor of QUEDANCOR, Daet
District was asked to comment on the complaint that they are using QUEDANCOR
Office as their living quarlers together with other employees, the reply of szid officer was
on the aifirmative and the latter had advanced the justification that although the office



has no housing allowance privileges given to employees helow prade 24, they arc
utilizing the office as their temporary shelter from Monday to Thursday in the meantime
that they are scouting for a suitable staff house for the personnel of Daet District.

Moreover, Ms. Lydia Ibasco cited that this atrangement was made in order not to
sacrifice their efficiency and not to hamper the operations due to trave! distance from
ihetr respective residences 10 their base office.

Management Comments: {Annex “21")

The congcerned officer assurcd us that they witl look for a suitable lodeing house
the suonest possibic time and refrain from using Quedansor’s office for their shelter.

The concerned officers also claimed during the exit conference that they had been
using the office for their lodging since the start of the operation of the District Office.,
Daet District, threc years ago. The said employces are Lydia Ibasco, Eugenio S. Batac,
Ir, Santiago E. Dalagan, Jr,

Recommendation:

Attention is invited to the aforementioned Sec iom 301e of the GAAM, Vol |
where employces not entitled to quarter privilcges and -vho are enjoying the free quarters
in the rented building of QUEDANCOR, Daet District (.ffice, should be charged of the
corresponding cost of rentals thercfor, The concernd officials and cmployess are
advised to look Tor suitable quarter and ta refrain from vsing QUEDANCOR's Office for

their lodging,

FINDING NO. 7

Concerned employees_using telephone for personal_business should minimize or
regulate wtilization of telephones for persoual purposes to aveid additional burden
to OUEDANCOR and 50 as not to bamper and Ipss;l:n the employees elfectiveness ns
public servants as indicated in QUEDANCOR Memorandum No. 376, dated May 8,
2006,

{Juedancor Memorandmm No. 376 , duted May 8, 2000 specifically stales that the
telephone of Quedancor Daet Disirict have been heavily utilized for personal purposes
for the fourth quarter of 2005. It further states thai in furtherance with the
Administrative Crder No 103 on austerity measures, they are instriciud to minimize or
regulate utilization of telephones for personal purposes  inorder not 1o add burden to
Quedancor and not to affect cancerned employees effectiveness ax public servants.

It a Jetter complainl of a concerned eitizen-SRT Coop, Camarines Norte Chapter,
dated May 5, 2006, (Annex “1.17) received by the COA Regional Office No. V on May
16, 2006, it alleged therein that Ms. Jimelynn R, Sanchez, QOO 1I-LMG had been using
the offiec telephone for her personal business.

I3ased on our review of telephone bills from October 9, 2004 to June 9, 2006, we
noted that Ms. Sanchez had paid the amount of P18,974.39 exclusive of VAT of
P1,897 .44, representing  her personzl calls. (Annex “22.1™Y While, it is true that said
employec have religiously paid her calis, the frequent use of office telephone for personal
use may scricusly disrupt the incoming calls and outgoing official calls and the smooth
operations of the office, considering that Quedancor main objective is to provide prompt
services to the fow income group populace. Yurther, frequent usage of telephone for
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personal purpose may elfect and lessen employees effectiveness in the delivery of
services to the public clientele.

Management Commenis: {Annex 23}

Compliance with Administrative Order No. 103 to regulate or minimize
utilization of telephone for personar purposes will be made.

During the cxist conference held on July ti, 2006, held at QUEDANCOR, Daet
District Office, Ms. Jimelynn Sancher claimed that the telephone bills incurred for
personal use i in 2004 to eady part of 2005, where she had ne business at that time.
However, the telephone ills for personal use had declined in the later part of 2005
where she had already a business.

Recommendation:

Attention is invited on QUEDANCOR Memorandum No. 376, dated May 8§,
2006, instructing employees of QUEDANCOR, Daet District Office to minimize and
regulate utilization of telephones for personal purposes.

FINDING NO., 8

Management _had verbally_instrucied the horrowe: » upon verhal approval of the
Input Spplicr New Geldrock Agri Vet Co., to p il out their hogs withont the

necessary Authorily to Pull oni_anid (o allow these hs gs/piglets to be sold in order
ithai the proceeds would be used to buy inpot supp'ics which the IS had failed 1o

deliver (o the borrowers, This practice is not includec in the procedures required on
Puil ont of stocks under Article VI of the Performance Standards and other
conditions, (Exhibit “A” of Conteact Growing Agreement and Annex “I3 ¥ of Memo

Circular No. 324}

Article VT of the Performance Standards and other cenditions, {Exhibit “A” of
Contract Growing Agreement and Annex “B"” of Memo Circular No. 324) enumerates the
instances where a Pull-out of stocks/Discontinuance of the project may be done.

In Section 3 of Articte VT of the said Performance Standards and other conditions,
it states “In cases of mismanagemeni or unsapstictory management by  the
borrower/grower as determined by QUEDANCOR, the stock will be pulled out at any
given time by the latter. In this case, the loan of the borrower/grower shall be agsumed
fully by the 18 withoul paying the presumed guaranieed income.”

Hased on the said Performance Standards, the practice of QUEDANCOR
instructing the Input supplier to pull cut and sell the hogs/swine where the proceeds will
be used to buy input supplics not delivercd by the IS te the horrowers are not included in
the Perfarmance Standard.

ilereunder are the lollowing allegalions of the horrowers as stated in tlieir
SWOIR statement, viz:

Mr. Arnulilo Fernandez {Annex “2.3.1, page 4 of 47 )claimed thal there were
instances that pull outs were made by the Inputs Supplier, New Goldrock Apri Vet. Cao.
were done upon verbal instructions of Ms. Lydia Thasco without the pecessary Authority
te pull out. He finther claimed that the latter was aware of the pull out because she had
already 1dentified a buyer for the said hogs.- Likewise, Mr. Fernandez claimed that they
had sold the hags because they don’t have feeds to feed the hogs and they have
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outstanding toan [rom other dealers of feed which they incurred because of the failure of
the Input supplier (Annex “2.3.1, page 4 of 47 ), New Goldrock Agn Vet Co. to Geliver
the required feeds, biologics and A.L.

Edward Balon claimed in his sworn staternent {Annex “2.5.1, page 4 of 57) thal
the gilts wore pulled out because the procceds of the hags would be used to pay their
loans from other feeds dealer. The bormower’s attention was called by the employees of
Quedancor regarding this particular transaction but the former claimed that he was forced
to sell the hogs because he had to pay the loans he incurred from other feeds (inputs)
dealer because of the failure of the input supplier i dehiver the required feeds.

Edward Balon further claimed (Annex “2.5.1, page 5 of 57} that 4 unproductive
gifts pulled out by the Input Supplier, New Goldrock Agn Vet, Co. were not replaced.

Addionally, Agosto Talento claimed (Annex 3.3.1, page 4 of 47} that the pigs lelt
in his pigpen are 24 gilts only and 1 gi% died. He claimed that upon instructions of Mrs.
Lydia lbasco, Two (2) gilts were sold  on the Ist week of January, 2006, and 2 gilts on
the second week of Jan, 2006, and that he had to sell the hogs in order to raise money to
finance the feeds of the hogs in his possession because the Inpat supplier, New Goldrock
Agri Vet Co. had failed to deliver the required feeds. Moreover, upon instructions of
Mis. Lydia Ibasco again, 4 hogs were sold on April, 2006, because Mr. Talenlo had to
pay immediately his loan ta other feed dealers since he intends to transfer his residence to

Yinzons, Camarines Norte.

Mr. Talento {Annex “3.3.1, page 4 of 47) liki-wise claimed that they were not
paid with the guaranteed income for the 18 piglets pulle ) out by the Input Supplier.

Moreover, based on the swom statements execited by Team Leaders, Arnuliio
Fernandez, {Annex 2.3.1, page 4 of 4”) Edward Balon [Annex 2.5 1, page 4 of 57) and
Leland Balon, {Annex “2.6.1, page 4 of 4} duplicates/copies of the Authorily (o pull out
were not issued/furnished 10 them by QUEDANCOR, Dact District OfTice on the pull out
wade by the Input Suppher.

Management Comments: {Annex 24}

Management admitted that, in rarc cases the Input Supplier is unable io supply the
needed input supplies of the borrowers under the swine program in Daet, Camarines
Norte. Further, management claimed that they have instructed the borrowers that a pull
out shall be made by the Input Supplier and the gilts/swine may be sold to pay for loans
obtained from other feeds supplicr as weil as to buy for feeds needed in the swine project.
However, they stressed that the instruction is always made with the approval of the Tnput
Supplier thru cellphone communications (Annex “257). Mr. Reusi, representative of New
Goldrock, Agri Vet Co, verbally admitted that he had verbally approved of the puli out of
swirne and the sciling of the swine inorder to buy feeds because of then failure to deliver

the required input supplies.

Anent M. Edward Balon’s ¢laim, the authority to pull-out per policy of the
apency is only given t the IS and Quedancor itsell and that the proceeds of the sale of
hogs are directly remitted to QUEDANCOR. '

As to the allcgation that 4 gilts were pulled out by ithe 15, the agency claimed that
no authority to pull out was issued becanse they were not informed about the pull out
made. The replacement of the stocks pulled out is the responsibility of the IS. As regards
the accountability of the 18, the latter had already proposed a debt assumption agreement
covering this accoum,



Anent Mr Agosto’s Talenio’s allegation, Ms. Lydia Ibasco justified that her
instruction or advise to the borrowers is with prior approval of the IS (thru cellphone
conversation/tnsiruction). Likewisc, she justified that accountabilily of all the pulled out
gitts was already included in the proposed Debt AssumptionAgreement submitted by the
IS,

Management {urther asserted that the guaranteed income being clatmed by the
borrowers were alrcady paid including all reimbursement and payment for artificial
insentinglion as per acknowledgement receipt submitted.

Management likewise justified that as per office policy, authority to pull-out
should be given to the Input Supplier and ithe other copy is given to Quedancor.
Management also had furnished us copies of some of the pull out made by them,

Audiler’s Rejoinder

As regards the claim of Mrs, Tbasco that in no instance where she has instructed
the borrowers for the pull out and sale of the hogs {where the proceeds of the sale would
be used to buy [eeds) without prior instruction of Mr. Reust representative of New
Goldrock Agri Vet Co., we noted that there were ne formal communications made by
Quedancor and Mr. Rommel Bernard R. Reusi regarding the said transaction. However,
the Audit Team was furnished with a cerlification from said Mr. Reusi, dated July 13,
2006 stating therein that verbal agreements through landline and cellufar phone
communications were made and/or arranged with Mrs. Thasco, District Supervisor of
QUEDANOCR, Dact District Office with regards to the Quedancor Swine Program
operations, however, said certilication failed to state therein that he has authorized Ms,
Lydia Ibasco (o pult out the hogs/piglets and sel! the sar~ (o buy foeds.

The Audit Team still maintains that the act of the' concerned official 1o instruct the
L.5. on the puil out of the hogs/swine [rom the borrower s 1o sell the same is not included
in the guidelines sct under the Contract Growing Agreement

Gn management justifications that copy of the Auiherity to pull out is given 1o the
Input Supplier and another copy is left with their files, management is advised to thrnish
copies of the authority to pull out to the borrowers or a reecipt should be issued by the
Inpul supplier to the borrowers reflecting the pull-out made.

Recoemmendation

{Concerncd offtcials should strictly comply with the procedures on the Pull- Out of
stocks and the Discontinuance of the Project stated in Article VI of the Performance
Standards and other conditions, (Exhibit “A” of Contract Growing Agreement and Annex
“B* of Memo Circular No. 324}

Appropriate action should be taken against the congerned parties for instructing
and altowing the pull-out of the hops without the Authority to Puil Cut and to sell the
. hogs and use the proceeds of the same to by the input supplies not delivered by the 18

In addition (o the audit observations made by the team created under Unnumbered
Memorandum dated May 18, 2006 of the COA Regional Office No. V (Annex- 1),
refercnce should be made 1o the Andit Comments and Observations  specifically on
Quedan Swine Program for QUEDANCOR, Camarines Norte District Office, prepared
and submitted by the Tean Leader of QUEDANCOR, Daet District Office for CY 2005
to the Regional Clyster Director- CGS — Cluster ¥V on Febroary 24, 2006, which lhkewise
substantially covers the finding and investigation on’ the allegations and charges
mentioned in the complaint of a concerned citizen-SRT Coop, Camarines Norte Chapter.





